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This manual contains important information on safety 
measures and operational features, please read it 
carefully before operating your currency counter and 
keep it for future reference.
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1.1 About the Cassida 2230  

The Cassida 2230 uses powerful IR technology to authenticate infrared security 
features present on bills. Infrared marking is the most advanced security feature 
on currency and has yet to be counterfeited. Infrared marking cannot be seen 
with the naked eye. The 2230 uses a camera set to a special frequency to detect 
infrared markings and make them visible. The large, adjustable monitor enables 
instant verification. 

1.2 Box contents  

•	 Cassida 2230 advanced counterfeit detector
•	 AC power adapter
•	 User manual

INTRODUCTION1.
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1.3 Front view  

1. Adjustable viewing head
2. LCD monitor
3. IR  camera
4. Inspection platform
5. Power switch (rear of unit)
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1.4 Specifications  

Power supply:	 110 -220 VAC 50-60 Hz
Power consumption:	 <8.5w
Ambient temperature:	 32°F-122°F (0°C-50°C)
Ambient humidity:	 20-70%
Net weight:	 2.4 lb (1.1 kg)
Dimensions:	 8.5”W x 7.7”D x 11.2”H (105 x 110 x 240mm)
Counterfeit detection:	 IR (infrared) detection
Monitor:	 3.3” x 2.5” (84mm x 64mm) LCD; adjustable
	 viewing angle

1.5 Important safety instructions  
When using this unit, basic safety precautions should always be taken, including the 
following:
•	 Only use the AC/DC adapter provided with the unit. Use of other AC/DC 

adapters may result in electrical shock, fire or cause serious damage to the unit.
•	 Do not use this product in areas where it may be exposed to water or other 

liquids. Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use 
liquid or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth for cleaning.

•	 To reduce the risk of electrical shock, do not disassemble this product.
•	 When service or repair work is required, take the unit to a qualified service 

center.
•	 Opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltages or other 

risks. Incorrect reassembly can cause electrical shock when the appliance is 
subsequently used.

•	 Do not operate the unit in areas with high temperatures or high humidity since it 
may prevent it from working properly.

•	 Do not use the unit if the power cord is damaged or if the plug socket contact is 
loose. Doing so may result in an electrical shock or fire.

•	 When not using the unit for long periods of time, remove the power plug from 
the wall outlet.
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 GETTING STARTED2.

2.1 Starting up  
Connect the AC/DC adapter to the Cassida 2230 unit and plug the adapter
plug into a power outlet. Turn the Cassida 2230 on by toggling the --/o switch
located on the rear of the unit (see 1.3).

2.2 Viewing bills  
Place the bill on the inspection platform underneath the viewing head. Observe 
the bill through the monitor. The screen angle may be adjusted for more 
comfortable viewing by moving the viewing head forward or backward.

Verify the presence of normally invisible IR marks (marks vary by currency and 
denomination) (See Section 3).
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 IR SECURITY MARKS BY CURRENCY3.

3.1 US Dollar  
TIP: ALL BILLS HAVE JUST ONE SECURITY IR FEATURE - A VERY PROMINENT STRIPE
(SOME HAVE 2) ACROSS THE BILL.

Note: Only 1999 and later issues of U.S. bills have IR marks.

Front Back
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3.2 Canadian Dollar  

TIP: HOW TO IDENTIFY A COUNTERFEIT BILL WITH ONE GLANCE
On genuine bills, you will see two distinct serial numbers under normal light. But 
under the IR illumination of the 2230 you see only one serial number. THIS RULE 
APPLIES TO ALL DENOMINATIONS OF BILLS, BOTH PAPER AND POLYMER.

Front Back
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Front Back
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Front Back
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3.3 Mexican Peso  

Front Back
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 Front Back
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 MAINTANENCE AND WARRANTY4.

4.1 Maintanence  

Clean the monitor and the IR camera protection glass with a soft cloth. In case of malfunction, 
contact Cassida Technical Services at www.cassidausa.com

Our goa
4.2 Warranty  

Our goal is to make Cassida machines your lifetime work partner. That’s why Cassida products are 
subject to stringent quality control measures and are backed by a solid one year parts and labor 
warranty. Warranty information is available at www.CassidaUSA.com/support.html.

To activate your warranty in the US or Canada, please register you product online by visiting
www.cassidausa.com/register.html. 
In other countries, go to 
www.cassidaglobal.com/register.html. 

Shipping:
The warranty does not cover the cost of shipping to Cassida’s Technical Service Center. 

4.3 Contact information  

Technical support contact information:

Email: technicalsupport@cassidausa.com
Tel: (888) 800-0303
www.cassidausa.com
or in other countries, go to
www.cassidaglobal.com
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Ce manuel contient des informations importantes 
relatives aux mesures de sécurités et fonctionnalités, 
veuillez le lire attentivement avant de mettre en 
marche votre comptoir de devises, et conservez-le 
pour consultation ultérieure. 
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1.1 À PROPOS DE CASSIDA 2230  

L’appareil Cassida 2230 utilise une puissante technologie IR permettant de 
reconnaitre les éléments de sécurité à infrarouge se trouvant sur les billets. Le 
marquage infrarouge constitue l’élément de sécurité le plus perfectionné sur les 
devises, et sa contrefaçon n’a toujours pas eu lieu à ce jour. Le marquage à 
infrarouge ne peut pas être vu à l’œil nu. Le 2230 utilise une caméra réglée à une 
fréquence particulière permettant de détecter les marquages à infrarouge et 
de les rendre plus visibles. Le moniteur ajustable et de grande taille permet une 
vérification instantanée. 

1.2 CONTENU DE LA BOITE  

•	 Détecteur avancé de faux billets Cassida 2230 
•	 Adaptateur CA 
•	 Manuel de l’utilisateur 

MISE EN ROUTE1.
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1.3 VUE AVANT  

1. Adjustable viewing head
2. LCD monitor
3. IR  camera
4. Inspection platform
5. Power switch (rear of unit)

5

1. Tête de visionnement ajustable 
2. Moniteur LCD 
3. Caméra IR 
4. Plateforme d’inspection  
5. Interrupteur de mise en marche (derrière l’unité) 
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1.4 CARACTÉRISTIQUES  

Alimentation électrique: 	 110-220 VAC 50-60 Hz
Consommation électrique: 	 <8.5w
Température ambiante:  	 32°F-122°F (0°C-50°C)
Humidité ambiante:  	 20-70%
Poids net: 	 2.4lb (1.1 kg)
Dimensions: 	 8.5” W x 7.7” D x 11.2”H (105 x 110 x 240 mm)
Détection de contrefaçon: 	 IR (infrarouge) détection
Surveillance: 	 3.3” x 2.5” (84mm x 64mm) LCD; angle de 

visionnement ajustable 

1.5 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES  
Lors de l’utilisation de cette unité, des mesures de sécurité de base devraient toujours 
être respectées, dont les suivantes: 
•	 Utiliser uniquement l’adaptateur CA/DC fourni avec l’unité. L’utilisation d’un 

autre adaptateur CA/DC pourrait résulter en un choc électrique, un incendie ou 
des dommages importants à l’unité. 

•	 Ne pas utiliser ce produit dans les zones où il pourrait être exposé à l’eau ou à 
d’autres fluides. Débranchez l’appareil avant de le nettoyer. Ne pas utiliser de 
nettoyants liquides ou en aérosol. Utilisez un chiffon humide pour le nettoyage. 

•	 Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique, ne pas démonter ce produit. 
•	 Lorsque des travaux d’entretien ou des réparations sont nécessaires, apportez 

l’appareil dans un centre de service qualifié. 
•	 L’ouverture ou le retrait des couverts pourrait vous exposer à des tensions 

élevées ainsi qu’à d’autres risques. Un réassemblage inadéquat pourrait 
entrainer un choc électrique lors de l’utilisation ultérieure de l’appareil. 

•	 Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil dans des zones où la température ou 
l’humidité est élevée, car cela pourrait entraver son fonctionnement. 

•	 Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé ou si le 
connecteur n’est pas solide. Tout manquement à cette instruction pourrait 
résulter en un choc électrique ou un incendie. 

•	 Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas l’unité pendant de longues périodes, débranchez 
l’appareil de la prise d’alimentation. 
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 MISE EN MARCHE 2.

2.1 Démarrage  
Branchez l’adaptateur CA/DC à l’unité Cassida 2230 et branchez la prise de 
l’adaptateur à une fiche d’alimentation. Mettez l’appareil Cassida 2230 en 
marche en appuyant sur l’interrupteur --/o situé derrière l’appareil (voir 1.3). 

2.2 Visionnement des billets  
Placez le billet sur la plateforme d’inspection, sous la tête de visionnement. 
Observez le billet à travers le moniteur. L’angle de l’écran peut être ajusté pour 
un visionnement plus confortable, en déplaçant le tête vers l’avant ou l’arrière. 

Vérifiez la présence des signes IR habituellement présents (les signes peuvent 
varier selon la devise et la valeur nominale) (Voir Section 3). 

19
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 SIGNES DE SÉCURITÉS IR PAR DEVIS 3.

3.1 Dollar américain  
CONSEIL: TOUS LES BILLETS NE POSSÈDENT QU’UN SIGNE DE SÉCURITÉ IR- UNE 
BANDE TRÈS ÉVIDENTE (CERTAINS EN ONT 2) LE LONG DU BILLET. 

20

Front Back

Note: Seuls les billets américains datant de 1999 et plus possèdent des 
signes de sécurité IR. 

Avant Derrière
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3.2 Dollar canadien  

CONSEIL: COMMENT IDENTIFIER UN FAUX BILLET EN UN COUP D’OEIL Sur les vrais 
billets, vous verrez deux numéros de série distincts sous une lumière normale. 
Mais sous l’illumination IR de l’appareil 2230, vous ne verrez qu’un seul numéro 
de série. CETTE RÈGLE S’APPLIQUE AUX BILLETS DE TOUTES VALEURS, EN PAPIER ET 
EN POLYMÈRE. 

Front Back
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ANCIENNES SÉRIES
Avant Derrière
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Front Back
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SÉRIES POLYMÈRE

Avant Derrière
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Front Back
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Avant Derrière
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3.3 Peso mexicain  

Front Back
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Avant Derrière
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Avant Derrière
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 ENTRETIEN ET GARANTIE 4.

4.1 Maintanence  

Nettoyez le moniteur et le verre de protection de la caméra IR à l’aide d’un chiffon doux. Dans 
l’éventualité d’un mauvais fonctionnement veuillez contacter les Services techniques de Cassida 
au www.cassidausa.com

Our goa
4.2 Garantie  

Notre objectif est de faire des appareils Cassida des outils de travail à long terme. C’est pourquoi 
les produits Cassida sont soumis à de stricts contrôles de qualité et sont offerts avec une garantie 
couvrant les pièces et la main d’œuvre pendant une durée d’un an. Les informations relatives à la 
garantie se trouvent au www.CassidaUSA.com/support.html. 

Pour activer votre garantie aux États-Unis ou au Canada, veuillez enregistrer votre produit en ligne 
en visitant le www.cassidausa.com/register.html. Dans les autres pays, veuillez accéder au 
www.cassidaglobal.com/register.html. 

Livraison:  Le garantie ne couvre pas les frais d’expédition au Centre de service technique de 
Cassida. 

4.3 Information de contact  

Information de contact pour le soutien technique: 

Courriel: technicalsupport@cassidausa.com 
Tel: (888) 800-0303 
www.cassidausa.com 
ou dans les autres pays, accédez au www.cassidaglobal.com 
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